

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

MYLAN LABORATORIES INC. and )  
MYLAN PHARMACEUTICALS INC., )  
 )  
Plaintiffs, )  
 )  
and )  
 )  
MUTUAL PHARMACEUTICAL CO., INC., )  
 )  
Intervenor-Plaintiff, )  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
MICHAEL O. LEAVITT, )  
in his official capacity as ) Civil Action No. 07-CV-579 (RMU)  
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND )  
HUMAN SERVICES, )  
 )  
ANDREW C. VON ESCHENBACH, M.D., )  
in his official capacity as )  
COMMISSIONER OF FOOD AND DRUGS, )  
 )  
and )  
 )  
UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG )  
ADMINISTRATION, )  
 )  
Defendants, )  
 )  
and )  
 )  
TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC., )  
 )  
and )  
 )  
APOTEX INC., )  
 )  
Intervenor-Defendants. )

---

**PLAINTIFFS' COMBINED REPLY  
IN SUPPORT OF MYLAN'S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. THE FDA HAS NO LEGAL BASIS TO REWARD APOTEX FOR “PREVAILING” IN ITS PARAGRAPH IV LITIGATION BY EXEMPTING IT FROM PARAGRAPH II PEDIATRIC EXCLUSIVITY .....3

II. ALL OF THE EQUITABLE FACTORS FAVOR MYLAN .....6

    A. MYLAN FACES IRREPARABLE HARM .....6

    B. THE BALANCE OF THE RELATIVE HARMS FAVORS ENTRY OF THE INJUNCTION .....8

    C. THE PUBLIC INTEREST WILL BENEFIT FROM AN INJUNCTION .....9

III. IF THE COURT DECIDES TO ORDER THE FDA TO APPROVE ADDITIONAL ANDAS AT ONCE, IT SHOULD BRIEFLY DELAY THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE ORDER TO PERMIT MYLAN TO SEEK A STAY .....9

CONCLUSION.....10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Cases**

*Barrow v. Graham*,  
124 F. Supp. 2d 714 (D.D.C. 2000) ..... 7

*Bracco Diagnostics, Inc. v. Shalala*,  
963 F. Supp. 20 (D.D.C. 1997) ..... 7

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 3, 5

*Express One Int’l, Inc. v. United States Postal Serv.*,  
814 F. Supp. 87 (D.D.C. 1992) ..... 8

*Hoffman-Larouche, Inc. v. Califano*,  
453 F. Supp. 900 (D.D.C. 1978) ..... 8

*Jackson v. District of Columbia*,  
254 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 7

*Komongnan v. United States Marshals Serv.*,  
471 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006) ..... 8

*Lamie v. United States Trustee*,  
540 U.S. 526 (2004)..... 5

*Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala*,  
140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 5

*Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala*,  
955 F. Supp. 128 (D.D.C. 1997) ..... 7

*Mylan Pharms. Inc. v. Shalala*,  
81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000) ..... 9

*Ratzlaf v. United States*,  
510 U.S. 135 (1994)..... 6

*SEC v. Chenery Corp.*,  
318 U.S. 80 (1943)..... 5

*TorPharm Inc. v. Shalala*,  
No. 97-1925, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21983 (Sept. 15, 1997) ..... 8

**Federal Statutes**

21 U.S.C. § 355a(c)(2)(A) ..... 3, 4, 5, 6  
21 U.S.C. § 355a(c)(2)(B)..... 3, 4, 5

**Federal Rules**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 8 ..... 9  
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 62 ..... 9

**Other Authorities**

*Best Pharmaceuticals for Children Act*,  
Pub. L. No. 107-109, 115 Stat. 1408 (2002)..... 3, 4
